to such help heretofore authorized by law, not to exceed \$900.00 per year.

Sec. 2. Application.—This act shall not apply to counties wherein the salaries of county officials are fixed by special law.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1923.

CHAPTER 94-S. F. No. 813.

An act relating to personal property belonging to the state and providing for the sale, exchange or disposition thereof is certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Personal property belonging to State may be sold.—Personal property belonging to the state, for which there is no immediate use, may be sold, exchanged or otherwise disposed of with the consent of the governor as follows: The official having custody and possession of such property shall apply in writing to the governor for his consent to sell, exchange or otherwise dispose thereof, and in his application shall describe the property and shall state the terms or conditions upon which it is desired to dispose of the same. The governor shall then refer the application to the purchasing agent of the state board of control for his recommendation. Thereafter, if the governor finds that there is no immediate use for such property and that the best interests of the state will be subserved by the sale, exchange or other disposition of such property, he may order that such property be sold, exchanged or otherwise disposed of, and in his order may provide for such terms and conditions as in his judgment will be for the best interests of the state. Any moneys received from the sale of personal property belonging to the state shall be paid into the state treasury and accredited to the general revenue fund.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1923.

CHAPTER 95-S. F. No. 1006.

An act to provide for the preparation and publication of a compilation of the General Statutes of Minnesota and for the purchase by the State of Minnesota of sufficient copies thereof for the use of county officers and the various departments of the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: